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THE
ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
DEBATES
Pait 1~ Questions and Answers

OFFICIAL REPORT

Fortieth day of the Eleventh Session of the
Andhra Pradesh Legislannve Assembly

ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Wednesday, the 29th Muich, 1961
The House met at Half Past Eigh of the Clock
( WIR SPEAKER IN THE CHAIR )

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Sale of the Property of the Nizam Sugar Factory Ltd

1023—

*276 (1164) Q — Sri V Visweswara Ruo [Put b)
Sri S Kasi Reddv (Podili)] Wil hon the Chief
Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the property of the
Nizam Sugar Factory Limited worth Rs 20000 was
sold in the Nizamabad Market during February 1960,

(b) if so, the number of culprits arrested, and
(c) whether any amount was recovered ?

The Chief Muster (Sr1 D Sanjivayya)

(a) Property of the value of Rs 930 was stolen
in February 1959 but no information 1s available that
1t was sold 1 the Nizamabad Market

(b) Not known

(¢) The amount 15 being recovered from an em-
ployee of the factory

@ Tooo Aidroiydsy (5 BNKL)  wigw wiew 8O
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Loans to Employees of the Bodhan Sugar Factory
1024—

*277 (1165) Q —Sr1 V Visweshwara Rao [Put by
Sri S Kas: Ready] Will hon the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Bodhan Sugar
Factory 1s giving loans to 1ts employees,

(b) 1f so, the amount outstanding together with
the number of defaulters, and

(c) the action taken to collect the amounts out
standing against the defaulters ?

Srt D Sanjivayya

(a) The factory 1s giving loans to 1ts employees

(b) The amount outstanding agamnst the staff as
on 30th June, 19601s Rs 109 211 40 oP against 102
employees Out of this Rs 6,015 04 nP 1s due from 20
employees who are defaulters

(c) The whereabouts of the 20 defaulters are not
known and whatever amounts due to them at the time
of leaving the services were adjusted towards the dues

Mineral Development Corporation

1025—

*1592 Q— Sri P Rajagopal Naidu [Put by
Sri Vavilala Gopalakrishnayya]l Will hon the Chief
Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal before the
Government to start Mineral Development Corpo
ration 1n the State,

(b) if so, when 1t will be started, and

(c) the amount proposed to be immcorporated by
the Government ?

Srt D Sanjivayya

(a) Yes, Sir

(b) It 1s registered on 24-2-61

(c) Rs 50 lakhs
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Relaxation of Control on Distribution of Steel

1026—
*1720 Q —Sri S Kast Reddy Will hon the
Chtef Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether the State Government received any
communication from the Central Government regarding
the relaxation of controls on the distribution of steel
and

(b) 1f so, the nature of the same ?
Sri D Sanjivayya
(2) Yes, Sir

(b) In view of the liberalised procedure for
certamn categories of steel, the Government of India
have desired the state Governments to consider dispen-
sing with the system of 1ssue of permits for the acqui
sitton of steel from registered stock holders excepting
for the restricted categories of sheets and wire

The matter 1s under consideration
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Broadcasting through the Radio during the
General Elections
1027—

*1695 Q —Sr1 S Kasi Reddy Will hon the Chief
Minister be pleased to state

whether the State Government recommended to
the Election Commasstion to provide the facility of broad-
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casting through the radio during the ensuing General
Elections ?

Sri D Sanpivayya  The hon’ble Member appa
rently desires to know whether the State Goverment
have addressed the Election Commission 1n the matter
of allowing the political parties to use radio stations
for explaining the principles and policies of their parties
If so, the answer 1s 1n the negative

Famine Relief Works in Anantapur District

1028—

*1346 Q —Sr: S Narayanappa [Put by Sn N C
Seshadr: (Rayadurg)] Will the hon Deputy Chief
Muinister be pleased to state

() due to adverse seasonal conditions in Ananta-
pur District whether the Government will continue
famine relief works till the next sowing season to provide
labour to the people,

(b) whether remission has been granted to the
people due to famine conditions, and

(c) whether postponement of Takkavi and other
loans was granted ?

The Deputy Chief Mumster (S K V Ranga
Reddy)

(a) The relief works already under execution will
have to be completed by the end of March 1961 The
question of coatinuing relief works beyond March 1961
will depend on the employment position 1n the drought
affected areas

(b) and (c) Proposals in this regard have been
received and are under consideration of Government

(9) 98558 |a~gopoSwdod Relief e 1981 3 Ko
g5 $78) o wptSEw P8 ToHasdsd S8y Be SHTE &K
Soe e Sy L:‘rvou"e)é"’ T TBLH0DE BT EVA Gotrrow

(8) (v) & oxoHz0e™ 523 (IsIosKeo GLEAESEAL
5080567 43y

@ ¥ « Fre wigm (S8 E¥er |SHpugsnTce S0k
ORwy Ko arsreorr Land Revenue sStires B9 season
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Excessive rains 1n Nellore District

1029—

*1532 Q —Sri1 K Venkat Reddy [Put by Srt Vavi-
lala Gopalakrishnayya]l Will the hon Deputy Chief
Minister be pleased to state

(a) the number of residential houses that collapsed
in Nellore District on account of the excessive rains
during October and November 1960,

(b) the amount of the property lost, and

(c) the nature of the relief given by the Govern-
ment to the sufferers ?

Sr1 K V Ranga Reddy
(a) 4513

(b) Loss of Private Property estimated at
Rs 1240 lakhs

(c) Rs 80,838 spent towards disbursement of
cash grant to the victims where houses were damaged
Rs 1,600 was spent towards distribution of clothes to
the displaced persons

(.)) 4518
(&)) L:.’)cm‘aé.» © g 580 12 odo wTrenHSolie K aHen
&otnolD oS

(v) 80&> S855 wpHoon 80 834 drvah  SKSWBod”
serge Jc0oded JTTFoHen abien SodDhEedE 1600 G
oDy PENTT

Hereditary rights of the Village officials

1030—
%1629 Q —Sr: K Venkata Reddy Sri S Kasi-
Reddy, Sri J Ram Reddy, Sr: Vawlala Gopala-
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krishnayya [Put by Sn Vawlala Gopalakrishnayyal
Will the hon Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to
state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Supreme Court
has given a decision recently terminating the hereditary
rights of the village officials, and

(b) if so, whether the Government propose to
implement the decision of the Supreme Court ?

Sr: K V Ranga Reddy
(a) Yes

(b) The matter 1s under examination of the
Government

Scarcity of Drinking Water in Nellore District

1031—

+726 (1642) Q — Sri B Sankariah (Buchireddy
palem General) Will the hon Deputy Chief Minister
be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that, for want of timely
rains, water even for drinking purposesis not available
1n many areas of Nellore district, and

(b) whether the Government have taken any steps
to postpone the collection of loans due from ryots and
also to 1ssue fresh loans to them ?

Srt K V Ranga Reddy

(a) Yes, n some parts of Kamgiri, Kandukur,
Udayagiri and Sullurpet taluks scarcity of drinking
water was felt in the months from May to September
1960

(b) Government have sanctioned an allotment of
Rs 1,00 000 for expenditure towards deepening of drink-
ing water wells and transport of drinking water to the
scarcity areas An additional allotment of Rs 50,000
was sanctioned for liberal grant of Takkavi loans 1n the
draught affected areas besides the normal budgetary
allotment of Rs 3,20,000 No postponement of the
collection of loans was ordered as the Collector has
reported that such a relief 1s not necessary

2
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Anicut on Godigedda 1n Vizianagaram Taluk

1032—

* 427 (1355) Q —Srt M Satyanarayanarayu [ Put
by S G Suryanarayana (Gajapathinagaram - Reser-
ved)] Will the hon Minister for Public Works be
pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s a proposal to construct an
anicut on Godigedda at Tatavari Kittali 1n Vizianaga-
ram Taluk, Visakhapatnam Daistrict,
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(b) if so0, the estimated amount , and

(c) whether the survey work has been done for
estimating the ayacut under that anicut?

The Minister for Public Works (Sri A Satvana
rayana Raju)

(a) Yes, Sir
(b) Rs 4 00 lakhs approximately

(¢) Only preliminary by investigation has been
conducted

(o)) oPHSod
(E)\ 4 oo Kredvoden
(.o) L:)"Qigbs’ 5'018;@.- I Howod

Yappirala channel in Sidhout Taluk

1033—
#1266 Q —Sr1 B Ratnasabhapath: (Badvel) Will
the hon Minister for Public Works be pleased to state

whether sanction has been given for the detailed
mvestigation of Yappirala Channel 1n Sidhout taluk,
Cuddapha District ?

Sri A Satyanarayana Raju Not yet, Sir
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Construction of a new tank at Thamballagondi

1034—
#1267 Q —Sri B Rathnasabhapath: Will the hon
Minister for Public Works be pleased to state

(a) whether 1nvestigation for the construction of
a new tank at Thamballagond: 1n Sidhout taluk, Cud
dapah District is over , and

(b) 1f so, the estimated cost and when 1t will be
sanctioned ?

Sr1 A Satyanarayana Raju

(a) The scheme for construction of a new tank
across & Uppuvagu near Thamballagondi has been
examined, and,

(b) 1t 1s found not feasible

G > STodeor &8 doo¥) ATeBSS axyT LD
ofor 67 §300H oY D8 Jowodods scheme 588003 w8
PRS0 T8 YA

.‘\’Jg'ﬁméaaeo G

Channel from Bandarapalh
1035—

*1269 Q —Sr: B Rathnasabhapathi Will the hon
Minister for Public Works be pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal with the
Government to 1nvestigate the feasibility of having a
channel from Bandarapalli from River Pennar 1n
Sidhout taluk, Cuddapah District

(b) whether the Government proposed to have a
pumping scheme at Ponnavolu to river Pennar for
purposes of irngation faciities to the Sidhout taluk,
Cuddapah Dastrtict ?

Sr1 A Satyanarayana Raju

(a) The proposal for coastruction of an anicut
across the Raver Pennar near Bandarapalli village and
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excavating two supply channels was examined by the
Cheief Engineer (Irrigation) and it was recommended to
be deferred as the entire Road works and channel
would be submerged under the Somasila Scheme
(b) No, Sir
(9) woGEHD S8 DAYPIBR &f ¢S LHNFS Do 3T ow
™m Q S (3] e ™

ST e3oi (38 58S 40TRAS DF gosdeommddS $6800Tnb0s
3w o Head Works s enses %586 :5555’0;59, S0JRT K0S
T | SHoBg0s LT 0= L al-o

(E)) BEcd

Guntakal Branch of Thungabhadra
Hign Level Canal

1036—

*1523 Q—Sri M Rajaram Will the hon
Minister for Public Works be pleased to state

(a) whether the commencement of the work of
tbe Guntakal Branch of the Tungabhadra High Level
Canal has been included in the Project Scheme of
1960—61 ,

(b) 1f not, the reasons therefor
(c) 1if so, when the work will be taken up, and

(d) the extent of land included under the ayacut
of the said canal ?

Sri A Satyanarayana Raju
(a) No, Sir

(b) Only Stage- I of the scheme 1s now under
execution and the Guntakal Branch 1s not included in
the 1st stage

(c) This work 1s included in the Second Stage of
the Scheme which will be taken up on completion of
the 1st Stage

(d) Acs 62,425
(Q) BE08
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Dyfficulties of bus passengers i Kandukur Taluk

1037—

*977 Q —Sri1 K Venkata Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Education and Transport be pleased to
state

() whether the hon Minster for Education and
Transport is 1n receipt of a petition sent to him in Sep
tember 1960 by the residents of Lingasamudram and the
neighbouring villages of Kandukur taluk,Nellore district
about the difficulties of bus passengers from Linga-
samudram to Nellore , and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon ?

[The Mimster for Public Works deputised the
Minster for Education and Transport and answered the
question] Sri A Satyanarayana Raju

(a) Yes, Sir

(b) Necessary nstructions have been 1ssued to
the Regional Transport Officer, Nellore for taking
action on the Mahazar petition

Approach road to Bairandibba Village
1038— y
*1500 Q — Sr: Baswa Muanaiah (Andole) Wil

the hon Mimster for Planning and Information be
pleased to state
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(a) 18 1t & fact that an application was sent by the
cultivators of Bairandibba village on 29 9 1960 through
Registered post to the Minister for Public Works for
approach road , and

(b) if so, the action raken by the Government
thereon ?

[The Minister for Agriculture and Labour deputi-
sed the Minster for Planming and Information and
answered the questions])

The Mnister for Agriculture and Labour (Sri N
Ramachandra Reddy

(a) No, sir
(b) Does not arise
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Panchayat i Thirumalar

1039—

%1520 Q —Sri P Rajagopal Naidu (Put by Sri
N Changalraya Naidu (Vepanjari)] Will the hon
Minister for Plapning and Information be pleased to
state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal with the
Government to constitute a regular Panchayat in Thiru-
mali, Chittoor District under the Panchayat Act, and

(b) 1f not, the reasons therefor ?
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Srit N Ramachandra Reddy
(a) No

(b) It 1s considered not necessary to constitute a
Panchayat for the Hills area under the Madras Village
Panchayats Act, 1950, for administrative reasons
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Handing over of Porambokes to Village Panchayats

1040—

*1533 Q —Sri1 K Venkata Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Planning and Information be pleased to
state

(a) the kinds of Porambokes which have to be
handed-over to the willage Panchayats under Section
60-61 of Madras Village Panchayats Act of 1950,
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(b) the number of Panchavats to which the
Porambokes have been handed over by the Revenue

Department t1ll 31 10-1960 in the Udayagin taluk of
Nellore District ,

(c¢) the number of Panchayats to which Poram-
bokes have not been handed over so far in the said
taluk , and

(d) the reasons therefor ?

Sri N Ramachandra Reddy

(a) 1 Grazing ground Porambokes

Thrashing floor Porambokes

Burning and Burnal ground Porambokes
Cattle stand and Cart stand Porambokes
Tope Porambokes

Village sites and other lands 1n the village
intended for the common use of the
villagers

(b) Seventy Seven
(c) Four
(d) Action 1s pending with the Tahsildar, Udaya

Db W
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Appowntment of Special Staff bv the
Panchayat Samithis

1041—

*1722 Q —Snn S Kas: Reddy Wil the hon
Minister for Planning and Information be pleased to
state

(a) whether the Government propose to ake steps
for the appointment of Special Staff by the Panchayat
Samithis to carry on propaganda against superstitions
and blind customs 1n the ruial areas and,

(b) 1f so, when ?

Sri N Ramachandra Reddy

(a) No Sir  Social Education Organisers and
Mukhya Sevikas who are already 1n service educate the
people on right lines

(b) Does not arise
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Co operative Farnming Society in Nagambhot Kandrika
in Nellore Disirict

1042—

*1531 Q —Sr: B V Siviah [Put by Sri N Ram du
(Brahmanaterla)] Will the hon Minister for Endow
ments and Co operation be pleased to state,

(a) whether any Co operative Farming Society
was organised in Nagambhot Kandrika of Venkata-
chalam Block Samithi 1n Nellore District ,

(b) 1f s0, the total extent of the land under the
Co operative Farming Society ,

(c) the number of land ownpers that were inclu-
ded 1n that society,

(d) the number of the landless if any, included
1n that society ,

(e) the amounts of subsidy and loans granted
to that society since 1ts inception,

(fy the extent of lands brought under actual
cultivation, and

(g) the total amounts of investments and gross
sales for the preceding two years ?

The Munuster for Endowments and Co operation
(Sri K Chandramouli)

(a) The answer 1s 1n the affirmative

(b) 250 acres (wet 171 acres and dry 79 acres)

(c) 21

(d) 10

() No Government locan or subsidy was sanc-
tioned to the society But a short term loan of

Rs 5,000 was sanctioned bv the District Co operative
Central Bank, Nellore

(f) 150 50 acres of wet land

(g) An amount of Rs 10,500 w as invested by the
society The society was registered on 27-9-1960 and
started 1ts work only on 2 10 60 The question of gross
sales during the preceeding two years does not there
fore, arnse
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Construction of the Munsif Magistrate’s
Office ot Zaheerabad

1043—

*841 Q — Sr1 M Bagareddy [Put by Sri Basava
Manayya] Will the hon Minster for Finance and
Law be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the Government
sanctioned the construction of the Munsif Magistrate s
Office building anda building for Tahsil office at
Zaheerabad Medak district,

(b) whether 1t 1s also a fact that land for the
construction of the Munsif Magistrate Office has been
acquired, and

(c) the reason for delay 1n starting the construc-
tion work ?

The Minster for Finance and Law (Sr1 K Brahma-
nanda Reddy

(a) No, Sir

(b) No, Sir, A Government land measuring
about 3 acres and 24 guntas has been selected by the
Sessions Judge Medak, 1n a joint inspection along
with the Executive Engineer and the Revenue Divisio-
nal Officer but the land has not actually been allotted
to the Judicial Department as yet

(c) The question of construction of the building
will arise only after the sites are finally allotted and
handed overto the P W D

Indian Stamps Act in Telugu
1044—

*1454 Q —Sr1 P Kodandaramaiah (Polavaram)
Will the hon Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state

(a) whether the State Government as indicated
by Section 78 of the Indian Stamps Act, 1899 (as amen
ded up to date) got the Act, translated into Telugu and
printed and made available for sale ,

(b) if so, where they are available and the cost
of the copy, and
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(c) if not will the Government take immediate
steps to do the same ?

Sri K V' Ranga Reddy
(a) No

(b) Does not arise

(c) Yes

Legal aid to :he Scheduled Castes

1045—

*1565 Q —Sr1 S Vemu)ya [Put by Sri B Sanka-
rayya]l] Will the hon Minister for Finance and Law be
pleased to state

the number of cases 1n which Government
accorded sanction for Legal Aid to the Scheduled Castes
in the State for the years 1956 to 19607

Srt K Brahmananda Reddy Particularsare being
collected and they will be placed on the Table of the
House 1n due course

Auctioming of Tank in Sangupet for Fishing

1046—

* 1374 (D) Q —Sri Baswa Maniah 'Will the hon
Chief Minister be pleased to state

(a) 1s 1t a fact that the ryots of Sangupet, District
Medak, sent an application to the Mimster for Forests,
Fisheries and Animal Husbandry on 27 9 1960 by regts
tered post requesting not to auction the tank for
fishing, and

(b) 15 1t a fact that the ryots were refused to take
part in auction and that the officers refused to cancel
the the auction ?

Sr1 D Sanjivayya
(a) Yes

(b) As the ryots are not bonafide fishermen, their
request to take part 1n the auction, or to stop 1t, after
it has been conducted, could not be accepted
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Promotions as Forest Rangers
1047—

*1555 Q —Sr1 S Vemayya [Put by Sri B Sanka
rayya] Will the hon Chief Minister be pleased to
state

(a) the number of persons promoted as Rangers
1n the State (District-wise) in the years 1959 60 and
1960 61, and

(b) whether any appeals are pending 1n the matter
now, if so, the steps taken so far for their disposal ?
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Srt D Sanjivayya

(a) A statement containing the information is
placed on the Table of the House

(b) Yes, Sir They are under examination of the
Chief Conservator of Forests

STATEMENT PLACED ON THE TABLE
OF THE HOUSE

No of Foresters and Deput;
S No Name of District Rangers promoted as Rangers
during

1959 60 1960 61

Hyderabad
Adilabad
Khammam
Warangal
Nalgonda
Cuddapah
Kurnool
Chattoor

East Godavar
10 Visakhapatnam
11 Nellore

12 Krishna

13 Guntur

O 00O~ h.ia W =
— e D RN B W] PO U e e
I B N

- et g 000 N

Hospital at Nalgonda
1048—

* 1516 Q —Srt P Rajagopal Naidu [Put by Sri
G Latchanna (Sompet)] Will the hon Minister for
Health and Medical be pleased to state

(a) whether there 1s any proposal with the
Government to open a hospital with 100 beds at
Nalgonda, and

(b) if so, when will 1t be opened ?
[The Munister for Social Welfare deputised the

Mimster for Health and Medical and answerd the
questions]
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The Mimster for Social Welfare (Srimath: Masoo-
ma Begum)

(a) The answer 1s 1n the affirmative

(b) The construction of buldings for the Hospital
will be taken up 1n the Third Five Year Plan period

Employment Exchanges in the State

1049—
*1196 Q —Sr1 S Kasi Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Agricuiture and Labour be pleased to state

(a) the distrnict wise number of persons registered
1n Employment Exchanges in the State so far from
January, 1960, and

(b) the number of them employed ?
Srt N Ramachandra Reddy

(a) and (b) A statement 1s placed on the Table
of the House

STATEMENT PLACED ON THE TABLE
OF THE HOUSE
Statement showing the number of persons regis-
tered with and placed by the various Employment
Exchanges in Andbra Pradesh during the period from
1st January 1960 to October 1960

Name of the Exchange Number of Number of
Registrations  placements
1 2 3

Hyderabad 33,294 3,116
Kurnool 5,099 578
Vyayawada 7,872 586
Visakhapatnam 15,056 1,328
Warangal 6,680 712
Adilabad 2,712 622
Anantapur 5,178 669
Chittoor 5,612 758
Cuddapah 4 345 347
Eluru 5,923 563
Guntur 9,846 806

Kakinada 8,012 638
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1 2 3

Karimnagar 3,560 649
Khammamet 3,940 563
Mahbubnagar | Thesedet{tchanges 1,583 41

started function

Medak mgfroml 10 60 >33 34
Nagarjunasagar 4 380 763
Nalgonda 3262 578
Nellore 4 588 547
Nizamabad 4,846 991
Srikakulam 4 807 618

Total  1,41,128 15,507
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Death of an employee in the Prem ses of the
Andhra Paper Mills, Rajahmundry

1050—

*1361 Q —Sr1 A B Nageswara Rao Will the
hon Minister for Agriculture and Labour be pleased to
state

4



145 29th March, 1961 Oral Answers to Questions

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that a person, by name
Machigant: Seetharamayya, expired suddenly at about
4pm on 19 11 60 1n the premises of the Andhra Paper
Malis, Rajahmundry ,

(b) 1f so, the causes of the death,

(c) whether any post mortem was done on the
body,

(d) if so, the result thereof,

(e) whether he expired while on duty, and

(f) whether the Government propose to pay
compensation to the dependants of the deceased ?

Sri N Ramachandra Reddy

(2) He appears to have died in the premises of
the Andhra Paper Mills, Rajahmundry on 19 11 60 It
was reported that at about345pm on 19 11 60 he
felt seffocated while working and fainted

(b) The causes of his death are not known
(c) Yes, Sir

(d) The report of the Chemical Examiner, Hyde
rabad, 1s notcommunicated Medical opinion s reserved

() He was on duty while he fainted He was
immediately rushed to the Government hospital where
the Medical Officer, Rajahmundry, after examination
pronounced him dead

(f) A deciston 1n respect of payment of compen
sation will be taken after the report of the Chemical
Examiner 1s received

@58 2 D TRIPD  ods JINA%on §H)E Treord
Beoew wowwe Chemical Examiner @By ). Examination result
oS woD S¥)BgIK &0 828 T3 DT
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND ANSWER

Deviation 1n the main High Level Channel Plan of
Thungabhadra Project

1052 A

S N Q 2085S— Srz S Narayanappa (Gooty
general) Will the hon Mimster for Public Works be
pleased to state

(a) whether any deviation has taken place in the
main high level channel of Thungabhadra Project from
its original plan ,

(b) if so, the reasons for the same, and

(c) the places through which the high level chan
nel passes in Auvdhra area till it falls into Penna River
as per the orginal plan ?

Sr1 A Satyanarayana Raju
(a) No, Sir
(b) Does not arise

(¢) 1 Kalaganehall:
Ganigera
Erraguntla
Kanekallu
Malyam
Tumbigenuru
Garuduchedu
Minehalh
Bidurukunta
10 Honnur

11 Niluline Hanmapuram
12 Narimetta

13 Rayanapalh and
14 Mopidi

(ab) seyen 6D erKB
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first phase 6° alignment B[S (ST KooS g oo w56 %
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Mr Speaker (At this stage, the hon Mimster
for Small Industries and Excise Sri1 Konda Laxman
Bapujy, who had to answer the question was not 1n the
House )

It 1s really bad If the hon Minister wants

postponement, he ought to have requested me to post-
pone, and I would have done 1t

Sr1 K Laxman Bapuni (At this time, the hon
Minister entered the House )

I am sorry Sir, to be late 1n coming over here
Just T had been on tour I came very latein the night
from Nizamabad, therefore 1 could not come earher
I express my regret

Mr Speaker Thatis allnght Mr Kasi Redd:
will put the quesuon

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

01l and Corwr Industries in Konaseema
1051—

*1212 Q—Sr1 S Kast Reddy Will the hon
Minister for Small Scale and Cottage Industries and
Excise be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government proposed to establish
O1l and Corr Industries 1n Konaseema, and

(b) 1f so, the estimated amount of expenditure
for the said purpose ?
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The Mimster for Small Scale and Cottage Indus-
tries (Sr1 K Lakshman Bapuji)

(a) There are no proposals to set up Oil Indus
tries 1n  Konaseema at present So far as Corr
Industries are concerned a Coir Bristle and Mattress
Fibre Centre has bzen set up at Amalapuram and two
Coir Training cum Production Centres at Antarved: and
Komaragiripatnam  There are no further schemes
under consideration at present

(b) The expenditure on the three Centres upto
the end of September, 1960 was of the order of
Rs 15,000
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Amount allotted for Carpentry Shoe making and
Cottage Industries in Il Plan

1052—

*756 (1727) Q —Sri V' Visweswararao [ Put by Sr:
B Sankariah]l Will the hon Minister for Small Scale
and Cottage Industries and Exicse be pleased to state

(a) the amount allotted for carpentry, Shoe-
making and Cottage Industries during the Second Five
Year Plan,
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(b) whether the entire amount allotted for these
Industries was spent during the above period , and

(c) 1f not, the reasons for not utilising the same ?
Sri K Lakshman Bapuj:

(a) The amount allotted during the Second Five
Year Plan 1s as follows

(Rs 1n lakhs)

1 Carpentry 20 41
2 Shoe making 1293
3 Cottage Industries
(a) Handicrafts 20 63
(b) Scheduled tribes 077
(c) Sericulture 14 41
(d) Handlooms 427 45

(b) The entire amount allotted for the above
Industries has not been spent during the above period
The amounts spent 1n respect of these Industries till
31-3-1960 1s as follows

(Rs 1n lakhs)

1 Carpentry 1471
2 Shoe-making 676
3 Cottage Industries
(a) Handicrafts 14 00
(b) Scheduled Tribes 047
(c) Sericulture 1100
(d) Handlooms 340 45

(c) The period of Second Five Year Plan comm-
enced from the year 1956 and will come to close by
31st March, 1961 The remaining amount will be uu
lised before the end of the current Finaacial year
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